Result Update

22" January 2025 Real Estate

Launch Pipeline to Drive Performance; Maintain BUY

Est. vs. Actual for Q3FY25: Revenue — BEAT ; EBITDA — BEAT ; PAT — BEAT

Changes in Estimates post Q3FY25

FY25E/FY26E: Revenue: 0%/0%; EBITDA: 0%/0%; PAT: 0%/0%

Recommendation Rationale

Entry into key micro markets: The company plans to expand into key markets such as Delhi
NCR, which offers significant potential and absorption capacity for premium projects. A
growing trend toward premiumization in these regions is expected to boost the company’s
collections. Oberoi is anticipated to establish a strong presence in these new markets,
achieving over 40%-50% bookings within the year of launch. The company is also
experiencing strong traction for its new Thane launch, with additional launches anticipated
from this project. By FY27E, bookings are projected to exceed Rs 9,000 Cr, driven by launches
in Thane, South Mumbai, and Delhi NCR.

GDV Additions and Annuity Strength: Oberoi has a substantial leasing portfolio in marquee
locations, with occupancy levels exceeding 90%. Its current projects include Commerz,
Commerz I, and Oberoi Mall, along with recent additions such as Commerz lll, the Borivali
Skycity extension, and Borivali Mall. The EBITDA margins for these properties are consistently
above 90%. The company is expected to attract marquee and high-end clients for its upcoming
projects, leveraging its established relationships and strong brand reputation. Overall
occupancy for its annuity portfolio is projected to surpass 90% by FY27E. Additionally, its
hospitality segment aims to expand its presence in the city, with over 1,000 keys anticipated
by FY27E. The office portfolio alone has the potential to generate exit rentals of up to Rs 1,000
Cr by FY27E.

Strong Cashflows and Low Leverage: The company is expected to fundraise a sum of Rs
6,000 Cr, which is expected to generate a GDV of Rs 70,000-80,000 Cr in the coming years.
With a net debt-to-equity ratio of 0.02, the company is well-positioned to raise additional funds
if required. Oberoi has always maintained a net debt-to-equity level of 0.4, demonstrating the
company’s financial discipline and ability to stay solid even during challenging cycles. lts
annuity cash flows are also set to grow, further contributing to its liquidity. This improvement
in financial strength enhances the company’s ability to raise capital, supporting strong
business development opportunities. Additionally, with a cash-rich balance sheet, the
company can comfortably acquire large land parcels.

Oberoi Realty Ltd

BUY

Target Price

2,560

(CMP as of 21" January 2025)

CMP (Rs) 1,857
Upside /Downside (%) 38%
High/Low (Rs) 2,349/1,268
Market cap (Cr) 67,266
Avg. daily vol. (1m)Shrs’000. 747
No. of shares (Cr) 36

Shareholding (%)

Jun-24 Sep-24 Dec-24

Promoter 67.7 67.7 67.7
Fll 17.0 18.1 20.2
MF’s/Banks 11.1 10.7 8.7
Others 4.3 3.5 3.4

Financial & Valuations

Sector Outlook: Positive

Company Outlook & Guidance: We remain positive about the company’s long-term

prospects.

Current Valuation: DCF-based valuation

Current TP: Rs 2,560/share (Earlier TP: Rs 2,560 /share).

Recommendation: With a 38% upside from the CMP, we maintain our long-term BUY rating

on the stock.

Financial Performance

The company reported a 6.9% QoQ increase in revenue, with EBITDA at Rs 856 Cr, reflecting a
5.6% QoQ rise and an EBITDA margin of approximately 61%. Adjusted PAT stood at Rs 616 Cr,
marking an impressive 72% YoY growth. Pre-sales for Q3FY25 were recorded at Rs 1,918 Cr,
while collections stood at Rs 1,395 Cr. During the quarter, the company commenced bookings for

Y/E Mar (Rs Cr)  FY24 FY25E  FY26E
Net Sales 4,496 5,893 7,024
EBIDTA 2,401 3,218 3,835
Net Profit 1,918 2,277 2,773
EPS, Rs 52.7 62.6 76.2
PER, x 35.2 33.7 27.7
EV/EBIDTA, x 28.7 23.7 19.9
ROE, % 13.9 14.4 15.1
Change in Estimates (%)

Y/E Mar FY25E FY26E
Sales 0% 0%
EBITDA 0% 0%
PAT 0% 0%
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Jardin at Oberoi Garden City, Thane. The company has a Net debt of Rs 101 Cr.

Key Financials (Consolidated)

(Rs Cr) Q3FY25 Q0Q (%) YoY (%) Axis Est. Var(i‘;’)‘ce
Net Sales 1,411 6.9 33.9 1,188 15.8
EBITDA 856 5.2 68.1 689 19.5
EBITDA Margin (%) 60.7 (1.6) 25.5 58 4.4
Net Profit 616 4.8 72.0 444 27.8
EPS (Rs) 17.0 4.8 (31.9) 12.3 27.7

Source: Company, Axis Securities Research
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Outlook

The company has a strategically planned launch trajectory for the upcoming quarters. The strong annuity business and ready-to-
sell inventory are expected to result in a strong cash position for the company. Additionally, they have been acquiring land parcels
in key micro markets, resulting in a geographically diversified portfolio. The company is focused on maintaining low leverage to
further enhance its balance sheet strength. The company was able to achieve good pre-sales figures for the projects launched,

showcasing a strong brand position.

Valuation & Recommendation

We continue to value the company using a DCF-based valuation and arrive at a TP of Rs 2,560/share implying a 38% upside from
the CMP.

Key Highlights

Upcoming Launches: The company is gearing up multiple launches in key locations, including Thane, Mumbai and Gurugram,
in FY26. In Thane, the company is focused on creating an integrated ecosystem with residential phases alongside malls & schools,
thus setting a benchmark in urban living. The company focuses on launching diverse projects while continuing to sell inventory for
existing projects.

Annuity Business: The company has been able to generate steady cashflows owing to the leasing business. The occupancy
rate has reached ~95% in Commerz and Commerz Il. The company is expected to do a soft launch of Sky City Mall in Borivali
around mid-February or March 2025.

Strategic Investments: The company has successfully acquired ~81-acre land parcels in Alibaug with an upfront payment of ~90
cr. The company also concluded the acquisition of Nirmal Lifestyle by making a payment of ~300 cr. SRA appointed The company
as a property developer for Bandra Reclamation, which has a free sale potential of 0.32 mn sqft.

Cashflow: The company has strategically increased pricing by ~20-25% in Thane, Borivali and Goregaon projects aligned to the
re-sale trends in the market. The company expects to generate surplus cash flow from selling the remaining inventory and leasing

business, which will be used to purchase further land banks.

Key Risks to Our Estimates and TP

Approval Delays: The company must launch several projects to achieve its targeted GDV and pre-sales for the financial year.
Since H1FY25 experienced slower performance, the company must accelerate its launch schedule. This acceleration hinges on
obtaining RERA registrations for projects at an expedited pace.

Geographical Challenges: Oberoi may encounter difficulties maintaining its momentum in regions outside its core domain.

Addressing these geographical challenges will be essential for the company's continued growth and operational efficiency.

Change in Estimates

Old Est. Revised Est. % Revision
FY25E FY26E FY25E FY26E FY25E FY26E
Revenue 5,893 7,024 5,893 7,024 0 0
EBITDA 3,218 3,835 3,218 3,835 0 0
PAT 2,277 2,773 2,277 2,773 0 0
EPS 62.6 76.2 62.6 76.2 0 0

Source: Company, Axis Securities Research




Results Review

Y/E Mar (Rs Cr)

Revenue from Operations
Total operating costs

% sales

Raw Material expenses
Employee costs

Other expenses

EBITDA

% margin

Depreciation

EBIT

Finance Costs
Other income
PBT

Tax

Associates and JVs
Adjusted PAT
Reported PAT

Reported EPS

Source: Company, Axis Securities Research

Q3FY24

1,054
544
52
474
28
43
509
48
11
498

50
29
477
119

358
360
25.0

Q2FY25

1,320
506
38
430
30
46
814
62
20
794

52
39
781
193

588
590
16.2

Q3FY25
1411
555
39
468
33
56
856
61
23
832

75
49
808
192

616
619
17

YoY growth %

33.9
2.0
(23.9)
(1.9)
22.8
31.2
68.1
25.5
104.5
67.3

48.9
68.4
69.3
61.0

24.2
72.0
71.7

(31.9)

QoQ growth %

6.9
9.6
2.6
8.2
12.4
218
5.2
(1.6)
15.2
5.0

44.1

27.0
3.4

(0.6)

9.2
4.8
4.8
4.8




Financials (Consolidated)

Profit & Loss

Y/E Mar (Rs Cr)

Net sales

Growth, %

Other operating income
Total income

Raw material expenses
Employee expenses
Other Operating expenses
EBITDA (Core)
Growth, %

Margin, %

Depreciation

EBIT

Growth, %

Margin, %

Interest paid

Other Income

Share of profits from associates
Pre-tax profit

Tax provided

Profit after tax

Net Profit

Growth,%

Source: Company, Axis Securities Research

Balance Sheet

Y/E Mar (Rs Cr)
Cash & bank
Marketable securities at cost
Inventory

Other current assets
Total current assets
Gross fixed assets
Less: Depreciation
Add: Capital WIP
Net fixed assets
Non-current assets
Total assets

Current liabilities
Provisions

Total current liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Total liabilities

Paid-up capital

Reserves & surplus
Shareholders’ equity
Total equity & liabilities

Source: Company, Axis Securities Research

FY24
4,496
7.2

4,496
(1,794)
(102)
(198)
2,401
14.0
53.4
(48)
2,354
14
52
(218)
323

2,467
(549)
1,918
1,918
1.0

FY24
767
204

9,261
2,825
13,057
3,453
(399)
2,705
5,758
335
19,633

3,031
29
3,060
2,729
5,789
364
13,481
13,844
19,633

FY25E
5,893
31.1

5,893
-2,351
-134
-190
3,218
34.0
54.6
-110
3,108
32
53
-131
63

3,040
-763
2,277
2,277
18.7

FY25E
3,177
204
9,233
2,825
15,439
3,654
-510
2,705
5,849
335
22,105

2,981
29
3,010
3,229
6,239
364
15,503
15,866
22,105

FY26E
7,024
19.2

7,024
-2,802
-160
-227
3,835
19.2
54.6
-116
3,719
20
53
-145
129

3,702
-930
2,773
2,773
21.8

FY26E
3,466
204
11,722
2,825
18,216
3,855
-626
2,705
5,934
335
24,968

3,281
29
3,310
3,329
6,639
364
17,965
18,329
24,968

(Rs Cr)

FY27E
8,171
16.3

8,171
-3,260
-130
-245
4,536
18.3
55.5
-123
4,413
19
54
-150
119

4,382
-1,096
3,287
3,287
18.5

(Rs Cr)

FY27E
5,468
204
13,133
2,825
21,630
4,066
-749
2,705
6,022
335
28,470

3,781
29
3,810
3,429
7,239
364
20,867
21,231
28,470




Cash Flow (Rs Cr)

Y/E Mar (Rs Cr) FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E
PBT 2,476 3,053 3,718 4,382
Add: Depreciation 48 110 116 123
Interest Paid 218 131 145 150
Op profit before WC changes 2,430 3,294 3,979 4,655
Cash from Operations 3,283 3,273 1,790 3,743
Taxes paid -474 -763 -930 -1,096
Cash from Operating Activities 2,810 2,509 861 2,648
Change in Fixed Assets -677 -201 -201 -211
Net Cash from Investing Activities -644 -201 -201 -211
Interest paid -304 -131 -145 -150
Dividend paid -291 -268 -326 -385
Net Cash from Financing -2,034 102 -371 -434
Net cash for the period 131 2,410 289 2,003
Cash at end of period 319 2,729 3,018 5,020
Others - - - -
Cash as per Balance sheet 319 2,729 3,018 5,020

Source: Company, Axis Securities Research

Ratio Analysis (%)
Y/E Mar FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E
EPS (INR) 52.7 62.6 76.2 90.3
Growth, % 1.0 18.7 21.8 18.5
DPS (INR) 9.3 7.4 9.0 10.6

Return ratios

Return on assets (%) 11.2 115 12.4 12.9
Return on equity (%) 13.9 14.4 15.1 15.5
Return on capital employed (%) 13.0 13.5 14.3 14.8
Turnover ratios

Asset turnover (x) 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.5
Sales/Total assets (x) 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3
Sales/Net FA (x) 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.4
Working capital/Sales (x) 2.0 1.5 1.6 15
Liquidity ratios

Current ratio (x) 4.3 5.2 5.6 5.7
Quick ratio (x) 1.3 2.1 2.0 2.2
Interest cover (x) 10.8 23.8 25.7 29.5
Total debt/Equity (%) 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.3
Net debt/Equity (%) 0.1 0.2 0.3 (0.4)
Valuation

PER (x) 35.2 33.7 27.7 23.4
PEG (X) - y-0-y growth 36.9 1.8 1.3 1.3
Price/Book (x) 4.9 4.8 4.2 3.6
EV/Net sales (x) 17.4 13.0 10.8 9.1
EV/EBITDA (x) 32.6 23.7 19.9 16.4
EV/EBIT (x) 33.3 24.6 20.5 16.8

Source: Company, Axis Securities Research



Oberoi Realty Price Chart and Recommendation History
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We and our affiliates/associates, officers, directors, and employees, Research Analyst(including relatives) worldwide may: (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in,
and buy or sell the securities thereof, of company (ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other
compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the subject company/company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such
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interested. This should not be construed as invitation or solicitation to do business with Axis Securities. Axis Securities is also a Portfolio Manager. Portfolio Management Team
(PMS) takes its investment decisions independent of the PCG research and accordingly PMS may have positions contrary to the PCG research recommendation.

RATING SCALE: Definitions of ratings

Ratings Expected absolute returns over 12 — 18 months

BUY More than 10%

HOLD Between 10% and -10%

SELL Less than -10%

NOT RATED We have forward looking estimates for the stock, but we refrain from assigning valuation and recommendation.
UNDER REVIEW We will revisit our recommendation, valuation and estimates on the stock following recent events

NO STANCE We do not have any forward-looking estimates, valuation or recommendation for the stock

Note: Returns stated in the rating scale are our internal benchmark.
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